TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM343042

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Credit Suisse AG		06/01/2015	CORPORATION:
	•	•	SWITZERLAND

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Merrill Communications LLC		
Street Address:	One Merrill Circle		
City:	St. Paul		
State/Country:	MINNESOTA		
Postal Code:	551.08		
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE		
Name:	Wordwave, Inc.		
Street Address:	160 Commonwealth Avenue, Suite U3		
City:	Boston		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	02116		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4664093	MERRILLONE		
Registration Number:	2914471	LEGALINK		
Registration Number:	2901609	TOTALTRANSCRIPT		
Registration Number:	2186870	LEGALINK		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

6179518736

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:

617-951-8132

Email:

linda.salera@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name:

Linda A. Salera

Address Line 1:

One Federal Street

Address Line 2:

c/o Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

REEL: 005545 FRAME: 0786

TRADEMARK

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110					
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Linda A. Salera				
SIGNATURE:	/Linda A. Salera/				
DATE SIGNED:	06/01/2015				
l	llectual Property Security Release#page1.tif				

source=Merrill 2015 Refinancing - Intellectual Property Security Release#page1.tif source=Merrill 2015 Refinancing - Intellectual Property Security Release#page2.tif source=Merrill 2015 Refinancing - Intellectual Property Security Release#page3.tif source=Merrill 2015 Refinancing - Intellectual Property Security Release#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

This **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY**, dated as of June 1, 2015 ("Release"), is made by **CREDIT SUISSE AG** ("CS"), as Collateral Agent for the Secured Parties, in favor of **MERRILL COMMUNICATIONS LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company and **WORDWAVE**, **INC.**, a Delaware corporation (each a "Grantor", and collectively and together with their predecessors in interest, the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of March 8, 2013 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified, the "Credit Agreement"), among Merrill Communications LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company"), Merrill Corporation, a Minnesota corporation, as Holdings, various financial institutions and other Persons as lenders (the "Lenders"), CS, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent for the Lenders, Credit Suisse Securities (USA) LLC, and Imperial Capital LLC, the Lenders and the Issuers extended Commitments to make Credit Extensions to the Grantors;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, each of the Grantors has executed and delivered a First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of March 8, 2013 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Pledge and Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to clause (e) of Section 4.6 of the Security Agreement, the Company, Merrill Brink International Corporation, VITAC Corporation, and Wordwave, Inc., each executed and delivered the Trademark Security Agreement dated as of March 8, 2013, granting the Collateral Agent a security interest in the Trademark Collateral to secure all of the Grantors' Secured Obligations (collectively, the Pledge and Security Agreement and Trademark Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 004978, Frame 0647, on March 8, 2013

WHEREAS, the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Specified Trademark Collateral") has been sold and transferred in accordance with the Credit Agreement and the Collateral Agent has agreed to release its grant and security interest in the Specified Trademark Collateral.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and Grantors agree as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreements.

SECTION 2. <u>Termination and Release</u>. Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge, and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Specified Trademark Collateral and authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. All rights to the Specified Trademark Collateral hereby revert to the Grantors.

SECTION 3. Governing Law. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby and shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the Law of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

SECTION 4. Counterparts. This Release may be executed by the parties hereto in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original and all of which shall constitute together but one and the same agreement.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK; SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

110331711 v2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, has cause this Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Collateral Agent:

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral Agent

By:

Name: John D. Toronto Title: Authorized Signatory

By:

Name: Whitney Gaston

Title: Authorized Signatory

Schedule A

Registered Trademarks

Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Owner
MERRILLONE	4664093	12/30/14	Merrill Communications
			LLC
LEGALINK	2914471	12/28/04	Wordwave, Inc.
TOTALTRANSCRIPT	2901609	11/09/04	Wordwave, Inc.
LEGALINK	2186870	09/01/98	Wordwave, Inc.

110331711 v2

RECORDED: 06/01/2015